

No. 24-297

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TAMER MAHMOUD, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SUPERINTENDENT OF THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY  
BOARD OF EDUCATION, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**Brief *Amici Curiae* of America's Future,  
Citizens United Foundation,  
Public Advocate of the United States,  
U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Def. Fund,  
Fitzgerald Griffin Foundation, and  
Conservative Legal Def. and Education Fund  
in Support of Petitioners**

---

RICK BOYER  
Lynchburg, VA

J. MARK BREWER  
Johnson City, TX

JAMES N. CLYMER  
Lancaster, PA

MICHAEL BOOS  
Washington, DC

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN

WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.

370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4

Vienna, VA 22180

(703) 356-5070

wjo@mindspring.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*

March 10, 2025

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE MCPS POLICY IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>YODER</i> . . . . .	5
A. Petitioners Have Demonstrated a Violation of the Free Exercise Clause . . . . .	5
B. Principles Drawn from <i>Yoder</i> . . . . .	8
II. THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE PROVIDES MUCH BROADER PROTECTIONS THAN THE FOURTH CIRCUIT BELIEVES . . . . .	12
A. The Free Exercise Clause Draws Its Genesis from Madison’s Virginia Declaration of Rights . . . . .	12
B. This Court Has Defined “Religion” by Madison’s Definition . . . . .	14
C. Compulsory Government Education Violates the Free Exercise of Religion . . . . .	17

III. THE MCPS’ COMPULSORY LGBTQ+ INDOCTRINATION POLICY VIOLATES THIS COURT’S ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE . . . . .	18
A. LGBTQ+ Doctrine Is at Its Core Religious . . . . .	19
B. This Court Has Long Banned Proselytizing in Government Schools . . .	22
C. Public Schools Were Designed for the Propagation of the Religion of “Secular” Humanism. . . . .	27
D. MCPS’ LGBTQ+ Agenda Is Not Neutral toward Religion . . . . .	30
CONCLUSION . . . . .	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
<i>1 Corinthians</i> 6:9-10 . . . . .	20
<i>1 Corinthians</i> 7:2 . . . . .	21
<i>Deuteronomy</i> 6:6-7 . . . . .	9
<i>Deuteronomy</i> 30:2 . . . . .	9
<i>Deuteronomy</i> 31:12-13 . . . . .	9
<i>Genesis</i> 2:24 . . . . .	20
<i>Genesis</i> 5:2 . . . . .	21
<i>Genesis</i> 18:19 . . . . .	9
<i>Isaiah</i> 54:13 . . . . .	9
<i>Jeremiah</i> 10:2 . . . . .	9
<i>Jude</i> 1:7 . . . . .	19
<i>Leviticus</i> 18:22 . . . . .	19
<i>Leviticus</i> 20:13 . . . . .	19
<i>Mark</i> 10:6-9 . . . . .	20
<i>Matthew</i> 19:4-5 . . . . .	9, 21
<i>Proverbs</i> 13:20 . . . . .	9
<i>Psalms</i> 1:1 . . . . .	9
<i>Romans</i> 1:26-28 . . . . .	19-20
<i>1 Timothy</i> 1:8-11 . . . . .	20
 <u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I . . . . .	4-5, 7-8, 10, 12, 14, 16-18, 22, 24-26, 32
Amendment II . . . . .	7
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) . . . . .	23, 32
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	7
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) . . . . .	24

<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) . . . . .	25-26, 30
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) . . . . .	11-12
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) . . . . .	24
<i>McCullum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) . . . . .	22
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) . . . .	6
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879) . . . .	14-17
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) . . . . .	24, 32
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980) . . . . .	23, 31
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961) . . . . .	29-30
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) . . . . .	24, 31
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	22
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) . . . . .	2-11

#### MISCELLANEOUS

59 <u>Ohio Education Monthly</u> 650 (O.T. Corson: 1910) . . . . .	27
J. Cahn, <u>The Return of the Gods</u> (Frontline: 2022) . . . . .	21
J. Dunphy, “ <u>A Religion For A New Age</u> ,” <i>The Humanist</i> 43:1 (Jan.-Feb. 1983) . . . . .	29
H. Edmondson, <u>John Dewey and the Decline of American Education</u> (ISI: 2014) . . . . .	28
<u>The Founders’ Constitution</u> (P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds., U. of Chi.: 1987) . . . . .	15-16, 18, 31
C. Haynes, Ph.D., “James Madison: Champion of the ‘cause of conscience,’” <i>Washington Times</i> (Dec. 12, 2016) . . . . .	13-14
“Ishtar,” <i>Britannica</i> . . . . .	21

H. Mann, II, <u>Life and Works of Horace Mann</u> (Lee and Shepherd Publishers: 1891) . . . . .	27
D. Noebel, J. Baldwin and K. Bywater, <u>Clergy in the Classroom: The Religion of Secular Humanism</u> (Summit Press: 2007) . . . . .	28-29
R. Perry and J. Cooper, eds., <u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> , Revised ed. (American Bar Foundation: 1978) . . . . .	13-14
H. Titus, "The Free Exercise Clause: Past, Present and Future," 6 REGENT U. L. REV. 7 (1995) . . . . .	17
